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To:  Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals 

 
From:  Tom Vander Woude, Planning Director   
 
Date:  July 9, 2018  
 
Re: PUBLIC HEARING 
 
                              BZA Docket No. 18-003. Basil Herbeck requesting developmental standards variances 

from Sec. 26-512(1) and Sec. 26-532(1) of the Munster Zoning Ordinance to permit the 
construction of a residential addition that extends 5 feet into the required 35 foot front 
yard setback at 8950 Delaware Parkway.    

 

 
Applicant:   Basil Herbeck 
 

Property Address:  8950 Delaware Parkway 
 
Current Zoning:  R-2 Dwelling House District 
 
Adjacent Zoning:  North:  R-2  

 South:  R-2 
  East: R-2 
  West: R-2 
 
Action Requested:   Approval of Variance  
 
Additional Actions Required:  Findings of Fact 
 
Attachments:    
  Hand drawn site plan 
  Hand drawn renderings of front elevation  
  Surveyor Location Report of subject property, Torrenga Surveying, 

LLC, dated 04.30.2018 
  Additional photos of subject property, including interior, and 

surrounding properties provided by petitioner 
  Petitioner-provided signature sheet 
  Independence Park original plat of subdivision   
  Photos of subject property and surrounding properties provided by 

staff 
 
 
Background 
 
Property owner Basil Herbeck has requested developmental standards variances from Sec. 26-512(1) and 
Sec. 26-532(1) of the Munster Zoning Ordinance to permit the construction of an addition to the 
residential dwelling at 8950 Delaware Parkway. The proposed addition extends the southeast wall of the 
house 7’-6”, leaving a front yard with a depth of 30’, which is 5 feet less than the required 35-foot front 
yard.  
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The petitioner along with his wife Amanda and contractor Dean White appeared at the June 10, 2018 
meeting to present the petition. At that time, the Board requested that they provide scaled renderings of 
the addition. A rendering was provided to staff. It may be drawn to scale, but it does not include a scale or 
dimensions.  
 
The subject property is located in an R-2 Dwelling House District. The required front yard is stated in the 
Munster Zoning Code as follows:  
 
Sec. 26-532. - Yards. 
In R-2 dwelling house districts, each building, structure or premises shall have yards as follows: 
 
(1) Front yard. The front yard regulations shall be the same as those in R-1 dwelling house districts. 
 
Sec. 26-512. - Yards. 
In R-1 dwelling house districts, each building, structure or premises shall have yards as follows: 
 
(1) Front yard. There shall be a front yard at least one foot in least dimension for each one foot in height 
of the main building; provided, however, that no front yard shall be less than 35 feet. 
 
 
Discussion 
 
The surveyor location report attached to this memo depicts a 30 foot setback line for the subject property, 
which was the setback at the time the subdivision was platted in 1939. Since at least 1985, the required 
setback has been 35 feet. Staff conducted a rudimentary analysis of surrounding properties using the Lake 
County Surveyors GIS portal and found that most have a front yard between 30 and 35 feet in depth. See 
the screen shot below.  
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Sec. 26-456 of the Munster Municipal Code states that the BZA may hear and rule upon petitions for 
developmental standards variances after holding a public hearing.   The BZA may then consider one of the 
following actions: approve the requested variances; approve the requested variances with conditions; or 
deny the requested variances. 
 
Variance Standards 
 
The variance process is established to provide relief to a property owner, but the BZA is under no 
obligation to grant a variance.  It is the petitioner’s responsibility to prove a hardship or practical 
difficulty. The BZA should ask the petition to address the criteria listed below.   
 
Sec. 26-456 of the Munster Municipal Code states that the basis for a variance is as follows:  
 
Where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property, or by reason of 
exceptional topographic conditions or by reason of any other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of 
such piece of property, the strict application of any regulations enacted under this article would result in peculiar and 
exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional and undue hardship upon the owners of such property… 

 
Sec. 26-456 also states:  
 
No relief may be granted or action taken under the terms of this section unless such relief can be granted without 
substantial detriment to the public good and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of the master plan 
and this article. 

 
When considering a request for a variance, the BZA should consider the following:  

1. The specific provisions and requirements of [Sec. 26-456 – discussed above] pertaining to the specific 
subject matter of the application, petition or appeal. 
 

2. The general provisions and requirements, intent and purpose of [Sec. 26-456 – discussed above]. 
 

3. The provisions, requirements, intents and purposes of other ordinances of the town which may be applicable 
thereto. 
 

4. The effect on the public health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the town, specifically including, but not 
limited to, fire and traffic safety, considering the requirements, regulations and standards of any town, 
county or state health, fire, traffic or safety agency or commission. 

  
5. The effect upon the sound economic development of the community. 

 
6. The effect upon adjoining or other property in the community, recognizing the right of adjoining or other 

affected property owners to the peaceful and quiet enjoyment of their property, and including the effect upon 
the desirability or use of adjoining or nearby residential property, and bearing in mind whether or not such 
proposed action will be consistent with the development and growth of the town as a restricted residential 
community. 

 
7. The existence, nature and degree of any hazards, odor, dust, gas, noise, smoke, fumes, light, glare or 

vibrations which may be attendant thereto. 
 

8. The existence and degree, if any, of burdens which may be imposed upon police, fire, school or other 
facilities of the community. 

  
Indiana Code 36-7-4-918.5 identifies the legal criteria for a developmental standards variance:  

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the 
community  
(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a 
substantially adverse manner 
(3) The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of 
the property 
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Plat of Survey
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